
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October, 2013  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Progress against the Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

5. Holiday Purchase Scheme  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

6. First Quarter Hospitality Budget report for Lord Mayor (Crookes) 2013/14  
(Pages 19 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. 6 month (April - September 2013) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2013/2014  (Pages 27 - 46) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2013).  (Pages 47 - 62) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

9. Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2013 - 
September 2013  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

10. Performance within the Benefits Service for the period April 2013 - 
September 2013  (Pages 71 - 78) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

11. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues  
 

12. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 22 November 2013 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su 
Symonds Tel:  024 7883 3069 
 
 
Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Su Symonds, Governance Services Officer  
Tel: 024 7683 3069 
Email: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk  
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 21 October 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor Gannon  (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Resources: C. West (Executive Director), J. Barlow, J. Guy, L. Knight  
 

Apologies: Councillor   Andrews 
 

Public Business 
 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2013 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

27. Petition - Arms Dealers in Coventry and the West Midlands Pension Fund  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
concerning a petition bearing 424 signatures, which had been submitted by 
Councillor Andrews, who was invited to the meeting, but did not attend.  Mr 
McGowan, the petition organiser, attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of the 
petitioners, who were concerned regarding several leading arms companies doing 
business in the City and, in addition, Council Tax money being paid into the West 
Midlands Pension Fund, which invested over £60m in arms-dealers.  The 
petitioners were requesting that the Council remove these investments from the 
Fund, find better alternatives, and work towards an arms-free economy for the 
City. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member approved that the petition be referred to 
the West Midlands Pension Fund Committee for their consideration. 
 

28. Final Hospitality Statement for the Mayoralty of Councillor Tim Sawdon for 
 2012-2013  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
which set out the outturn position for the hospitality budget for the Mayoralty of 
Councillor Sawdon for 2012/13.  The report also provided details of the 
beneficiaries of the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal for the year. 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
It was noted that the annual hospitality budget for the Mayoral year was £65,596.  
Against this, a sum of £62,368.60 was spent, leaving a sum of £3,227.40 which 
was returned to Corporate Reserves.  
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member noted the outturn of £62,368.60 for the 
Mayoral year and approved the contends of the report, which described how 
the hospitality budget had been spent on an event by event basis. 
 

29. The proposed Business Charter for Social Responsibility including the 
 implications of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
which set out proposals for the implementation of the Business Charter for Social 
Responsibility for the City Council and its supply chain. 
 
The recent Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 required all public bodies to 
consider how they could improve the economic, social and environmental 
wellbeing of their local area through the services they procure.  Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) had become a broadly accepted phrase in business and 
represented good practice.  The Procurement and Commissioning Service already 
had in place policies, procedures and processes which were aligned to CSR 
principles.  These were being reviewed in light of the duty under the Act and there 
was an opportunity to improve awareness of the Council’s commitment and 
adoption of the same principles within its supply chain. 
 
It was therefore proposed to supplement the existing Small Business Friendly 
Concordat with a Business Charter for Social Responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member approved the implementation of the 
Business Charter for Social Responsibility for the Council and its supply 
chain. 
 

30. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

31. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)  

  

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 

 
Finance and Corporate Scrutiny Board (1)  25th November 2013 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources  2nd December 2013 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Strategic Finance and Resources. Councillor Gannon 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Progress against the Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2015 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision. 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Procurement Strategy was first published in 2010. This report is a summary of progress 
against the strategy with some suggestions for further development of the strategy. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 

 
(1) That the Board make recommendations to Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 

Resources on the progress made against the procurement strategy 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
 
(1) Consider the comments or recommendations from Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 

Board (1)  
(2) That the progress against the procurement strategy is endorsed  
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 Summary of Commissioning and Procurement savings 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Yes 
The report is to be taken to Finance and Corporate Scrutiny Board 1 on the 25th November 2013: 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 

Page 6



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Progress against the Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2015 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 In June 2010 the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) approved the 

Procurement Strategy 2010 – 2015. The same strategy was also adopted by Solihull and 
Warwickshire Councils with a view to working as a shared procurement service with the 
resultant benefits of reduction in duplication of effort, economies of scale and increased 
purchasing power. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Since the introduction of the Procurement Strategy in 2010, the procurement process in 

Coventry has improved significantly. As a result of a Fundamental Service Review (FSR) 
Procurement and Commissioning work together more effectively, leading to more 
commercial outcomes for delivered services. Also as a result of the FSR, the revised 
Constitution includes an updated governance process for procurement which will be taken 
to Cabinet in January 2014. 
 

2.2 Coventry had an external spend of approximately £300m per annum. Against that spend, 
Procurement and Commissioning has an £8m savings target included in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS), £2m in 2013/14, £3m in 2014/15 and £3m in 2015/16. Savings 
delivered against this target are reported to the Procurement Panels, Procurement Board 
and Audit Committee on a monthly basis. For 2013/14 £2,015k savings have been 
identi
[...]
irector, Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
Holiday Purchase Scheme   
 
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with information relating to the potential introduction of a Holiday 
Purchase Scheme, through which employees can purchase up to a defined number of additional 
days leave dependent upon service delivery requirements.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
Approve the introduction of a Holiday Purchase Scheme as set out within the report in order for 
the organisation to trial the Holiday Purchase scheme in 2014/15.   A review of the scheme will 
take place in January 2015. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
None 

 
Other useful background papers: 
None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 2 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  

 
No 

 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 

Page 14



 

 3 

Report title: 
 
Holiday Purchase Scheme 
 
1. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

The Holiday Purchase Scheme will be opened up to employees on 1 February 2014 for a 
four week period to enable them to purchase additional annual leave for the 2014/15 leave 
year.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Explanation of Holiday Purchase 
 
 A Holiday Purchase Scheme allows employees to buy additional annual leave and pay for 
 it through deductions from salary over the course of the annual leave year. This makes the 
 purchase of additional annual leave more affordable from the employee’s perspective.  
 
 Employees can purchase up to a defined number of additional days leave dependent 
 upon service delivery requirements.  
 
 As some managerial concerns have been raised about potential impact of additional annual 
 leave upon service delivery, it has been decided, unless there are exceptional  
 circumstances, to restrict the addi
[...]
is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
2nd December 2013

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources), Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
First Quarter Hospitality Statement for the Mayoralty of Councillor Gary Crookes, 2013-2014 
 

 

Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the issue concerns all Wards in the City, the impact is not expected to be 
significant and is therefore not considered to be a key decision. 
 

 
 
Executive Summary:
 
This is the first Hospitality report for the Mayoral Year of Councillor Gary Crookes.  It updates the 
Cabinet Member on how the budget has been spent during the first quarter of the Mayoral Year 
2013-2014 and estimated expenditure for the second quarter.
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to note the contents of the report which describes how the 
hospitality budget has been spent on an event-by-event basis. 
 

 
List of Appendices included:
 

Appendix 1 sets out actual expenditure for the first quarter from the 16th May to 15th August 2013. 
Appendix 2 sets out estimated expenditure for the second quarter from 16th August to 15th 
November 2013.  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None.  
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

No 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  

No 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

Report title: 
First Quarter Hospitality Statement for the Mayoralty of Councillor Gary Crookes 2013-
2014 

1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The annual Hospitality budget for the Mayoral Year is £65,596. 
 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to note the contents of the report which describes 

how the hospitality budget has been spent. 
 
2.2 The amount
[...]
arterly information is based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 

days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work.   
This is the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value performance indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data.   

 
1.2 This report gives the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 

individual directorates.  
 

2      Performance and Projections 

 

FTE 
Average 

Days Lost 
All Employees 

All Employees 
(except teachers) 

Teachers 

2012/13 – 
Qtr 2 

4.05 4.46 2.63 

2013/14 – 
Qtr 2 

3.81 4.49 2.51 

 

Annual 
FTE 

Average 
Days Lost 

All Employees 
All Employees 

(except teachers) 
Teachers 

2013/14 
Projected 

8.87 9.46 6.49 

2013/14 
Target 

8.50 9.13 6.30 

 

          Indicative Cost of Sickness Absence 
 
           The indicative cost of sickness absence is calculated using a range of 12 separate    
BBBsalary bands (or levels) to produce an average daily cost of sickness for each    
BBBband.  
 
           These banded daily costs are then mapped against the projected sickness   
BBBoutturn to produce a total cost of sickness. 
 
          The table below shows the indicative cost of sickness for 2013/14 using this 
BBBmethod of calculation.   
 

2013/14 All Employees 
All Employees 

(except 
teachers) 

Teachers 

Annual 
Cost 

£11.0m £8.0m £3.0m 

Page 29



 

 

4 

Annual 
Target 
Cost 

£11.5m £8.6m £2.9m 

Difference -£0.5m -£0.6m £0.1m 

 

          The Quarter 2 projected annual cost of sickness absence for all employees' 
BBBstands at £0.5m below the target cost. This is broken down into all employees 
BBBexcept teachers projecting £0.6m below target and teachers projecting £0.1m 
BBBabove target cost. 
  
3         Reasons for Absence 
 
3.1 Appendix 3 Illustrates that: 
 
� The most occasions of sickness absence across the City Council in A
[...]
ce and Resources)                       2 December 2013 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board       13 January 2014  
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q2 (1 July to 30 
September 2013).  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 September 2013; to 
compare Q1 2013/14 with Q2 2013/14 expenditure.  Finally to consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim Managers 
 
2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          

Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Reed Recruitment and Interim managers 
through the Preferred Suppliers List  

 
3. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 

workers. 
 

4. Approve that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the need for the 
agency worker 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 

 

 
5. Endorse the changeover of contract following a tendering process from Reed Recruitment 

to Pertemps UK on the 2 December 2013 
 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is asked to: 
 

1. Review the six-month performance report and make recommendations arising to the 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q2 2013/14 for spends with Reed. 
 
The information attached in Appendix II shows the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q2 2013/14 for spends with Reed. 
 
The information attached in Appendix III shows in more detail, for Q2,  what type of workers are 
being employed through agencies, the reasons and Directorates' actions in trying to reduce the 
spend.  
 
Appendix IV shows a diversity breakdown of agency workers under the contract with Reed 
Recruitment for Q2. 
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
Yes.  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 13 January 2014 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

Report title: 
 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September) 
and Interim Managers spends for. 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through Reed 
Recruitment and came into force on the 2 May 2011.  Reed will supply all suitable agency 
workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on 
behalf of the Council using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark up 
rate with Reed.    The information supplied by Reed on the agency spends gives detailed 
information on agency worker usage and spends.    
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q1 for 2013/14 with Q2 2013/14 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and schools.    
 
2.1 Table for comparison with Q1 2013/14 and Q2 2013/14 Agency Spend. 

 
 


[...]
 placed:   698       
  

 
 

 
 

    

    

   
    

    

 

  
 

P
age 60



 

 15 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

P
age 61



 

 16 

           

      

      

      
      

 
 

 

P
age 62



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
 

Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources        2 December 2013 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2013 – September 2013 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
on performance and developments within the revenues service during the period April 2013 to 
September. The revenues service is responsible for the collection of more than £111 million of 
Council Tax from 136,000 domestic properties, more than £120 million of non-domestic rates 
from 8,000 properties and more than £90 million of corporate income. The service is forecasting 
to collect 96.0 per cent of Council Tax and 98.5 per cent of Business Rates in 2013/14. The 
service has reduced council tax arrears by 21 per cent between April and September. 

The service has also expects the level of corporate debt outstanding for more than six months to 
reduce to below the £0.8 million operational target by the end of March 2014. 

Compared with the first six months of 2012/13, the Council has collected an additional £2.4 
million of council tax and an additional £2.3 million of business rates.
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
1) Endorse the performance of the revenues service for the period 1 April 2013 to 30 

September 2013; 
 
2) Agree to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2014/15 municipal calendar to 

provide an update for the period April 2013 to March 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



 2 

List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

No  
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

Page 64



 3 

Report title: 
Performance within the revenues service for the period April 2013 – September 2013 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and 
Resources) on performance and developments within the revenues service during the period 
April 2013 to September 2013. The revenues service is responsible for the collection of more 
than £111 million of Council Tax from 136,000 domestic properties, more than £120 million of 
non-domestic rates from 8,000 properties and more than £90 million of corporate income. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
Council Tax Collection 

 
2.1 The revenues service collected 54.9 per cent of Council Tax during the period April 2013 to 

September 2013 which is marginally below the 55.4 per cent collected during the same 
period in 2012. The operational target for the year is 96.0 per cent and the service expects to 
achieve 96 per cent collection by the end of March 2014. This would continue the recent 
trend of year-on-year collection improvement and represents the highest collection rate 
performance ever achieved in Coventry. 
 

2.2 Despite having collected marginally less, in percentage terms, than in the same period last 
year, the service has actually collected an 
[...]
e 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)      2 December 2013 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Performance within the Benefits Service for the period April 2013 – September 2013 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
on performance and developments within the benefits service during the financial year 2013/14. 
The benefits service in Coventry administers more than £160 million (paying Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support) to more than 40,000 households. The service processed the average new 
claim for benefit in 24.8 days and processed the average notification of a change in 
circumstances in 19.7 days.  

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
1) Endorse the performance of the benefits service for the period 1 April 2013 to 30 September 

2013. 
 
2) Agree to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2014/15 municipal calendar to 

provide an update for the financial year 2013 -14. 
  
List of Appendices included:
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



 2 

 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

Page 72



 3 

Report title: 
Performance within the Benefits Service for the period April 2013 – September 2013. 

1 Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Coventry be
[...]
s report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/moderngov 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October, 2013
	4 Progress against the Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2015
	5 Holiday Purchase Scheme
	6 First Quarter Hospitality Budget report for Lord Mayor (Crookes) 2013/14
	7 6 month (April - September 2013) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2013/2014
	8 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2013).
	9 Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2013 - September 2013
	10 Performance within the Benefits Service for the period April 2013 - September 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 2 December 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

 J Barlow, Resources Directorate 
J Bilen, Resources Directorate 
J Crawley, Resources Directorate 
T Savill, Resources Directorate 
D Skinner, Resources Directorate 
N Sutaria, Resources Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
L Welton, Resources Directorate 
C West, Executive Director, Resources 
 

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon  
 

Public Business 
 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

34. Progress against the Procurement Strategy 2010 - 2015  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
which was a summary of progress against the strategy with recommendations for 
further development of the strategy that had been approved by the Cabinet 
Member at his meeting in June 2010.  The same strategy had also been adopted 
by Solihull and Warwickshire Councils with a view to working as a shared 
procurement service with the resultant benefits of reduction in duplication of effort, 
economies of scale and increased purchasing power.  Cabinet Member also 
received a briefing note from Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1), 
which had considered the report at its meeting on 25 November 2015.  There were 
no additional recommendations from the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting the Cabinet Member: 
 
(1) Considered the comments from Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 

Board 
(2) Endorsed the progress against the procurement strategy. 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
 
 

35. Holiday Purchase Scheme  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
gave information relating to the potential introduction of a holiday purchase 
scheme, through which employees could purchase up to a defined number of 
additional days leave dependent upon service delivery requirements. 
 
A Holiday Purchase Scheme allowed employees to buy additional annual leave 
and pay for it through deductions from salary over the course of the annual leave 
year. This made the purchase of additional annual leave more affordable from the 
employee’s perspective. 
 
The Holiday Purchase Scheme would be opened up to employees on 1 February 
2014 for a four week period to enable them to purchase additional annual leave for 
the 2014/15 leave year 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member approved the introduction of a holiday 
purchase scheme as set out within the report in order for the organisation to 
trial the holiday purchase scheme in 2014/15.  A review of the scheme would 
take place in January 2015. 
 

36. First Quarter Hospitality Budget report for Lord Mayor (Crookes) 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
which was the first hospitality report for the mayoral year of Councillor Gary 
Crookes.  It updated the Cabinet Member on how the budget had been spent 
during the first quarter of the mayoral year 2013/14 and estimated expenditure for 
the second quarter.  The annual hospitality budget for the mayoral year was 
£65,596. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member endorsed the contents of the report which 
described how the hospitality budget had been spent on an event by event 
basis. 
 

37. 6 month (April - September 2013) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2013/2014  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
contained the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and individual 
directorates. 
 
Annual and quarterly information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available to work.  
This was the method previously required by the Audit Commission for annual Best 
Value performance indicator reporting.  The City Council continued to use this 
method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member received the report providing sickness 
absence data for the six-month period of April-September 2013 and 
endorsed the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 

38. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q2 (1 July to 30 September 2013).  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
contained performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor Contract for quarter two period 1 July to 30 September 
2013 and compared quarter one 2013/14 with quarter two 2013/14 expenditure.  It 
also detailed the interim manager spends for the same period. 
 
The Master Vendor contract required all agency workers to be ordered through 
Reed Recruitment and came into force on 2 May 2011.  Reed would supply all 
suitable agency workers through their own agency or through a second tier 
arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council using rates of pay based 
on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate with Reed.  The 
information supplied by Reed on the agency spends gave detailed information on 
agency worker usage and spends. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member 
 
(1) Approved monitoring processes to continue for both agency workers and 

interim managers 
(2) Endorsed compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 

temporary agency workers through the Master Vendor, Reed 
Recruitment, and interim managers through the Preferred Suppliers list 

(3) Instructed officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on 
the use of agency workers 

(4) Approved that future orders were not accepted if no reason was given for 
the need for the agency worker. 

 
39. Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2013 - 

September 2013  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
updated on performance and developments within the revenues service during the 
period April 2013 to September. The revenues service was responsible for the 
collection of more than £111 million of Council Tax from 136,000 domestic 
properties, more than £120 million of non-domestic rates from 8,000 properties 
and more than £90 million of corporate income. The service was forecasting to 
collect 96.0 per cent of Council Tax and 98.5 per cent of Business Rates in 
2013/14. The service had reduced council tax arrears by 21 per cent between April 
and September. 
 
The service has also expected the level of corporate debt outstanding for more 
than six months to reduce to below the £0.8 million operational target by the end of 
March 2014. 
 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

Compared with the first six months of 2012/13, the Council had collected an 
additional £2.4 million of council tax and an additional £2.3 million of business 
rates. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member 
 
(1) Endorsed the performance of the revenues service for the period 1 April 

2013 to 30 September 2013 
(2) Agreed to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2014/15 

municipal calendar year to provide an update for the period April 2013 to 
March 2014 

 
40. Performance within the Benefits Service for the period April 2013 - 

September 2013  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, which 
updated on performance and developments within the benefits service during the 
financial year 2013/14. The benefits service in Coventry administered more than 
£160 million (paying Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support) to more than 
40,000 households. The service processed the average new claim for benefit in 
24.8 days and processed the average notification of a change in circumstances in 
19.7 days.  During the first six months of 2013-14, the Service had dealt with a 
number of additional pressures through the Government’s significant programme 
of Welfare Reforms. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Cabinet Member 
 
(1) Endorsed the performance of the benefits service for the period 1 April to 

30 September 2013 
(2) Agreed to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2014/15 

municipal calendar to provide an update for the financial year 2013-14. 
 

41. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 

42. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.50 pm)  

  


